
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 14 June 2024 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 24 June 2024 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

  

The Membership of the Planning Committee will be updated following Adjourned 

Annual Council on 20 June 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 9) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 29 April 2024. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairwoman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Eastern Esplanade and Preston Promenade, Paignton 
(P/2023/0905) 

(Pages 10 - 55) 

 Installation of coastal defences and associated works. 
 

6.   Seabury Hotel, 11 Manor Road, Torquay (P/2023/0721) (Pages 56 - 103) 
 Demolition of existing hotel building and erection of 14 residential 

apartments, and associated parking and landscaping. 
 
 
 
 
 



(3) 

7.   Brunel Manor, Teignmouth Road, Torquay (P/2023/0606) (Pages 104 - 182) 
 Redevelopment and conversion of land at Brunel Manor including 

the conversion of Brunel Manor to provide 17 dwellings, the 
retention of Brunel Court and Brunel Lodge to provide 9 dwellings 
and the construction of 9 new dwellings, with associated parking, 
access and landscaping (Please see accompanying application 
P/2023/0616). 
 

8.   Brunel Manor, Teignmouth Road, Torquay (P/2023/0616) (Pages 183 - 207) 
 Application for listed building consent for the conversion of Brunel 

Manor to provide 17 dwellings. Includes the redevelopment and 
conversion of land at Brunel Manor, the retention of Brunel Court 
and Brunel Lodge to provide 9 dwellings and the construction of 9 
new dwellings, with associated parking, access and landscaping 
(Please see accompa
[...]
son or to 
attend the meeting remotely via Zoom.  Anyone attending the 
meeting remotely must register their intention to do so by 11 
am on the day of the meeting and provide a copy of their 
speech to governance.support@torbay.gov.uk by this deadline.  
If anyone attending the meeting remotely loses connection the 
meeting will continue and their speech will be read out by the Clerk 
and they will have the option to follow the meeting via the YouTube 
live stream. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

29 April 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Maddison (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Billings (Vice-Chair), Mandy Darling, Fox, Pentney, Tolchard, Virdee, Brook 
and Strang 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Fellows, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Spacagna, 

David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas and Tyerman) 
 

 
52. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 April 2024 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

53. Land to the Southwest of Copythorne Road, Brixham (P/2023/0480)  
 
The Committee considered an application for outline planning for the erection of up to 
77 dwellings, including affordable housing (35%), areas of open space (including 
public park), landscaping, biodiversity net gain and site infrastructure, with all matters 
reserved apart from access. The application was accompanied by an Environmental 
Statement.  The application was a departure from the Development Plan. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mrs 
Jackie Stockman addressed the Committee against the application.  Mr Andrew Rowe 
addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Tyerman addressed the 
Committee against the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been published 
one letter of support had been received based on the provision of additional housing 
and further comments from the Council’s Strategic Planning Team had resulted in a 
slight amendment to the officer recommendation contained within the submitted 
report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee   Monday, 29 April 2024 
 

 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 
1. Conflict with the Development Plan 
 

The site lies within the South Devon National Landscape, is outside of the 
settlement boundary of Brixham and in the open countryside, is not within 
an identified Future Growth Area, and is not allocated for housing within 
the Torbay Local Plan or Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan.  In the 
context of the site the development, which is a major housing scheme, is 
considered to be in significant and overriding conflict with the Development 
Plan and guidance contained within the NPPF regarding Valued 
Landscapes.  In the absence of exceptional circumstances and a 
demonstration that the development is in the public interest, and in the 
absence of other material considerations that indicate that the 
development plan should not be followed, the development is considered 
contrary to Policies SS2, SS3, SS8, SDB1, SDB3, C1 and H1 of the 
Torbay Local Plan, Policies BH4, BH9, E1 and E2 of the Brixham 
Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan, and guidance contained within the NPPF, 
notably Paragraphs 11, 12, 14, 180, 182 and 183. 

 
2. Impact on the South Devon National Landscape 
 

The development, by reason of its major scale and expected form as a 
housing scheme, and its location within the South Devon National 
Landscape, would have a significant detrimental impact on the landscape 
character and scenic beauty of this part of the South Devon National 
Landscape, where the impact is not mitigated by exceptional 
circumstances and dem
[...]
rection and operation of a 45m high observation wheel and ancillary development, 
for a one-year season (between the period of March to October 2024). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Rodney Horder addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood 
Forum in support of the application.  Mr Jon Pope addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillors Jackie Thomas, David Thomas 
and Chris Lewis addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been published 
8 letters of support had been received outlining that the observation wheel provided 
facilities, improved the tourism offer of Torbay, helped to provide jobs, that the 
benefits outweighed the harm and that previous applications had been considered 
acceptable.  It would also provide money to improve the park and was a popular 
landmark feature. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Prior to the grant of planning permission, a Conservation Mitigation Obligation 

to the sum of £30,000 be secured through planning obligation, for pathway 
improvement works, and other works identified within the Princess Gardens 
Masterplan Update Report; 

2.  Time limit 

 The permission, allowing occupation of the site by the observation wheel and  
 ancillary development, shall be for a temporary period only between the 
 periods of March 2024 and October 2024 inclusive. The observation wheel and 
 ancillary development shall be removed before  1st November 2024 and 
 following removal the gardens shall be reinstated in accordance with details 
 that shall have previously been submitted to and agreed in writing with the 

Page 7



Planning Committee   Monday, 29 April 2024 
 

 

 Local Planning Auth
[...]
 External storage 

 At all times there shall be no external storage, including waste storage 
 (excluding reasonable customer-facing waste bins) within the site, ancillary to 
 the development hereby approved. 

 Reason: To provide an acceptable form of development within the public setting 
 of the Registered Park and Garden and Core Tourism Investment Area, in 
 accordance with Policies DE1, DE3, T01, SS10 and HE1 of the Torbay Local 
 Plan and Policy TH8 of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

Page 8



Planning Committee   Monday, 29 April 2024 
 

 

 

7.  Means of enclosures 

 No additional means of enclosure other than those shown on the approved 
 plans shall be erected in association with the development within the site. 

 Reason: To provide an acceptable form of development within the public setting 
 of the Registered Park and Garden and Core Tourism  Investment Area, in 
 accordance with Policies DE1, DE3, T01, SS10 and HE1 of the Torbay Local 
 Plan and Policy TH8 of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. 

8. Final drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, 
 Housing and Climate Emergency; and 

9. The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 
 following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of  
 Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
 necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 9



 

  
 

Application Site Address Eastern Esplanade & Preston Promenade 

Paignton 

Proposal Installation of coastal defences and 

associated works. 

Application Number  P/2023/0905 

Applicant Torbay Council 

Agent N/A 

Date Application Valid 22.12.2023 

Decision Due Date     22.03.2023 

Extension of Time Date 31.07.2024 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 

The conditions as outlined, with the final 

drafting of conditions delegated to the 

Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 

Climate Emergency. 

 
[...]
planning conditions.  

 

The proposed development is considered to represent sustainable development and is 

acceptable, having regard to the Local Plan, the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan, the NPPF, 

and all other material considerations. 

 

Officer Recommendation 

 

Approval: subject to;  

 

1. The conditions outlined below, with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the 

Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency,  

2. The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 

Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 

Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning conditions 

or obligations.  

 

Planning Conditions 

 

1. Phasing Plan 

Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted a site wide phasing 

plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 

development shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the approved 

phasing plan. An up-to-date phasing plan and programme shall be maintained at all 

stages of the development hereby permitted. Development shall be carried out in strict 

accordance with the approved phasing plan. This condition does not prevent the 

construction of any phase being undertaken concurrently with any other phase. 

 

Reason: To secure the programme for the delivery of key infrastructure and ensure that 

the Local Planning Authority is able to monitor the delivery of the development. To guide 

submission of details required by other conditions and to accord with planning guidance 

contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

This needs to be a pre-commencement condition to ensure that the impacts of 

construction on neighbour amenity and highway safety and convenience are mitigated 

from the outset of development. 

 

2. Construction Method Statement 

Prior to the commencement of development of 
[...]
n Development and Adaption to Climate Change 

SDP2 – Paignton Town Centre and Seafront 

TA1 – Transport and Accessibility 

TA2 – Development Access 

TA3 – Parking Requirements  

TO1 – Tourism, Events and Culture 

 

Paignton Neighbourhood Plan 

PNP1 – Area Wide 

PNP1(b) – Local Green Space 

PNP1(c) – Design Principles 

PNP1 (f) – Towards a Sustainable Low-Carbon, Energy-Efficient Economy 

PNP1(g) – Designing Out Crime 

PNP1(h) – Sustainable Transport 

PNP1(i) - Surface Water 

PNP4 – Seafront 

PNP14 – Paignton Neighbourhood Plan Core Tourism Investment Area 

PNP15 – Flood and Sea Defences 

 

Page 55



 

Application Site Address Seabury Hotel 
11 Manor Road 
Torquay 
TQ1 3JX  

Proposal Demolition of existing hotel building and erection 
of 14 residential apartments, and associated 
parking and landscaping. 

Application Number  P/2023/0721 

Applicant 8 Tech Homes Ltd 

Agent McMurdo Land Planning and Development 

Date Application Valid 15.08.2023 

Decision Due date 14.11.2023 

Extension of Time Date 28.06.2024 

Recommendation  Refusal for the reasons given at the end of this 
report. Final drafting of these reasons, and 
addressing any further material considerations 
that may come to light following Planning 
Committee, to be delegated to the Divisional 
Director responsible for Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Development. 

Planning Case Officer Emily Elliott  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 56

Agenda Item 6

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

2 

 

Site Details 

 

The site is occupied by a Victorian Villa and its curtilage, sited at the corner of Manor Road 

and Stanley Road, Torquay. While the original building dates from 1830s-1860s, it has been 

extended by way of a number of more recent extensions that detract from its historic character 

to some extent. The established hotel use has not operated since the COVID pandem
[...]
f planning permission. 

 

Relevant Policies 

 

Development Plan Relevant Policies 

 

Page 102



 

48 

 

SS1 - Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay 

SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

SS10 - Conservation and the historic environment  

SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 

SS12 - Housing 

SS13 - Five Year Housing Land Supply 

SS14 - Low carbon development and adaption to climate change 

TA1 - Transport and accessibility 

TA2 - Development access 

TA3 - Parking requirements 

C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 

H1 - Applications for new homes 

DE1 - Design 

DE3 - Development amenity 

DE4 - Building heights  

ER1 - Flood risk 

ES1 - Energy  

W1 - Waste management facilities 

NC1 - Biodiversity and geodiversity 

 

TS1 - Sustainable Development  

TS4 - Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development 

TT1 - Change of use constraints within and outside a CTIA 

TT2 - Change of use in conservation areas and listed buildings  

TH8 - Established architecture 

TH9 - Parking facilities 

TE5 - Protected species habitats and biodiversity 

TH2 - Designing out crime 

THW4 - Outside space provision  

THW5 - Access to sustainable transport 

  

Page 103



 
Application Site Address Brunel Manor, Teignmouth Road, Torquay TQ1 4SF 

Proposal Redevelopment and conversion of land at Brunel 
Manor including the conversion of Brunel Manor to 
provide 17 dwellings, the retention of Brunel Court 
and Brunel Lodge to provide 9 dwellings and the 
construction of 9 new dwellings, with associated 
parking, access and landscaping (Please see 
accompanying P/2023/0616). 

Application Number  P/2023/0606 

Applicant ATA Estates (Brunel Manor) LLP 

Agent Oneleven Property 

Date Application Valid 10.07.2023 

Decision Due date 09.10.2023 

Extension of Time Date 28.06.2024 

Recommendation  Approval subject to:  
1. Completion of a Section 106 agreement. 
2. The planning conditions outlined below, with the 

final drafting o
[...]
ver, the 

architectural treatment and scale of development are considered appropriate. 

 

When considered as a whole the proposed development is deemed to represent 

sustainable development and is acceptable, having regard to the Local Plan, the 

Neighbourhood Plan, the NPPF, and all other material considerations. 

 

The NPPF guides that decisions should apply a presumption in favour of sustainable 

development and for decision making that means approving development proposals 

that accord with an up-to-date development plan without delay, or where for housing 

proposals within situations where the local planning authority cannot demonstrate a 

five year supply of deliverable housing sites, granting permission unless the 

application of policies in the NPPF that protect areas or assets of particular importance 

provides a clear reason for refusing the development proposed.  Or where any adverse 

impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when 

assessed against the policies in the NPPF when taken as a whole.   

 

There are no impacts on protected areas or assets of particular importance to provide 

a clear reasoning for refusal when considering the scheme in the round and the public 

benefits noted.  

 

As such is it recommended that planning permission be approved. 

 

Officer Recommendation 

Approval subject to:  

1. Completion of a Section 106 agreement. 

2. The planning conditions outlined below, with the final drafting of planning 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 

Climate Emergency.  

3. The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 

Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 

necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 

Conditions  

Pre-commencement conditions 

 

1. Phasing Plan  

Prior to the commencement o
[...]
ished Architecture. 

TH9 – Parking Facilities. 

THW5 – Access to sustainable Transport. 

TE5 – Protected species habitats and biodiversity. 

TH10 – Protection of the Historic Built Environment. 

TS1 – Sustainable Development. 

TS4 – Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development. 

TT1 – Change of use constraints within and outside a CTIA 

TT2 – Change of use in Conservation Areas and Listed Buildings. 

TH2 - Designing out crime 

THW4 - Outside space provision 

 

 

Page 182



 

Application Site Address Brunel Manor, Teignmouth Road, Torquay TQ1 4SF 

Proposal Application for listed building consent for the 
conversion of Brunel Manor to provide 17 dwellings. 
Includes the redevelopment and conversion of land 
at Brunel Manor, the retention of Brunel Court and 
Brunel Lodge to provide 9 dwellings and the 
construction of 9 new dwellings, with associated 
parking, access and landscaping (Please see 
accompanying P/2023/0606). 

Application Number  P/2023/0616 

Applicant ATA Estates (Brunel Manor) LLP 

Agent Oneleven Property 

Date Application Valid 10.07.2023 

Decision Due date 09.10.2023 

Extension of Time Date 28.06.2024 

Recommendation  Approval subject to:  
1. The conditions outlined below, with the final 

drafting of planning conditions delegated to 
the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency.  

2. The resolution of any new material 
considerations that may come to light 
following Planning Committee to be 
delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, 
including the addition of any necessary 
further planning conditions or obligations. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Listed building consent application linked to major 
planning application P/2023/0606 

Planning Case Officer Jim Blackwell 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 183

Agenda Item 8



Location Plan  

 

 
 

Site Details 

The site lies to the north east of Torquay in Watcombe. It is cur
[...]
areas. 

There is a bus stop adjacent the site. 

 

The site is subject to the following designations: 

 Grade II listed buildings. 

 Historic Park and Garden. 

 Three group and individual Tree Preservation Orders. 

 Watcombe Park Conservation Area. 

 Local Green Space as designated in Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. 

 Urban Landscape Protection Area. 

 Located within Flood Zone 1. 

 CIL Zone 3. 

 John Musgrave Heritage Trail runs along the boundary of the development. 

 

Description of Development 

This is an application for listed building consent for the conversion of Brunel Manor to 

provide 17 dwellings. The wider scheme subject of the planning application includes 

the redevelopment and conversion of land at Brunel Manor, the retention of Brunel 

Court and Brunel Lodge to provide 9 dwellings and the construction of 9 new dwellings, 

with associated parking, access and landscaping. It would include the following mix of 

dwellings: 

 

Site/building Type Total 

   

Conversion of Brunel Manor 2 bed house 1 

 3 bed house 2 

 2 bed apartment 13 

 3 bed apartment 1 

   

Total  17 

 

In addition: 

 Demolition of 20th century, unsympathetic extensions, alterations and additions. 

 A variety of repair and restoration work. 

 A new walkway canopy on the south and west elevations.  

 New window and door screens following alterations. 

 New glazed screens and door screens of the north elevation. 

Page 185



 New glazed door screens on the east elevation. 

 Internal works including the insertion of new WC pods. 

 Formation of a small number of new openings to facilitate access between 

rooms. 

 Removal of service stairs in north west wing. 

 Removal of some internal fabric to facilitate residential conversion. 

 

A range of new information has been provided: 

 Surface water drainage and attenuation tank details. 

 Swept path analysis. 

 Movement strategy. 

 Waste Management Strategy. 

 BNG information.  

 Arboricultural Developme
[...]
rquay Neighbourhood Plan, and all 

other material considerations. 

 

The works are also considered to have a positive impact on the listed building with the 

added public benefit through the continued use of this key heritage asset.  

 

The proposals are considered to be in accordance with the provisions of the 

Development Plan. The Officer recommendation is therefore one of conditional 

approval. 

 

Officer Recommendation 

Approval subject to:  
1. The conditions outlined below, with the final drafting of planning conditions 

delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency.  

 
2. The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 

Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 

necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 

Pre-commencement conditions 

 

Page 202



1. Protecting architectural features 

Prior to the commencement of any works details identifying the architectural features 

which are to be retained and the method by which these features will be safeguarded 

during the carrying out of the approved development shall be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved protective 

measures shall be implemented and kept in place in accordance with the details so 

approved for the duration of the development works. 

 

Reason: To safeguard features of special architectural and historical interest and 

preserve the character and appearance of the building in accordance with Policy 

HE1 of the of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and Torquay 

Neighbourhood Plan policy TH10. 

 

This is a pre-commencement condition because the works comprising the 

development have the potential to harm retained architectural features and therefore 

these details need to be agreed before work commences. 

 

2. Written Scheme of Investigat
[...]
ath vegetation as well as among any 

stored or discarded sheeting, building and other materials. Further 

details can be obtained from a suitably qualified and experienced 

ecological consultant, or please refer to published Natural England 

guidelines for protected species. 

 

Relevant Policies 

 

Development Plan Relevant Policies 

 

SS1 - Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay 

SS3 – Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development. 

SS4 – The Economy and Employment. 

SS10 – Conservation and the Historic Environment. 

SS11 – Sustainable Communities. 

SS12 - Housing 

SS14 - Low carbon development and adaptation to climate change 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 – Development Amenity. 

DE4 – Building Heights. 

ES1 - Energy 

TA2 – Development Access. 

TA3 – Parking Requirements. 

Page 206



ER1 – Flood Risk. 

ER2 – Water Management. 

NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity. 

HE1 – Listed Buildings 

C4 – Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape features. 

W1 - Waste management facilities 

 

Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 

TH8 – Established Architecture. 

TH9 – Parking Facilities. 

THW5 – Access to sustainable Transport. 

TE5 – Protected species habitats and biodiversity. 

TH10 – Protection of the Historic Built Environment. 

TS1 – Sustainable Development. 

TS4 – Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development. 

TT1 – Change of use constraints within and outside a CTIA 

TT2 – Change of use in Conservation Areas and Listed Buildings. 

TH2 - Designing out crime 

THW4 - Outside space provision 

 

Page 207


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Eastern Esplanade and Preston Promenade, Paignton (P/2023/0905)
	6 Seabury Hotel, 11 Manor Road, Torquay (P/2023/0721)
	7 Brunel Manor, Teignmouth Road, Torquay (P/2023/0606)
	8 Brunel Manor, Teignmouth Road, Torquay (P/2023/0616)



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

24 June 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Brook (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Billings (Vice-Chair), Fox, Maddison, Tolchard and Strang 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis and David Thomas) 

 

 
55. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pentney and Virdee. 
 

56. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 April 2024 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

57. Eastern Esplanade and Preston Promenade, Paignton (P/2023/0905)  
 
The Committee considered an application for installation of coastal defences and 
associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s website.   
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been published, 
an additional letter of representation had been received relating to an extant planning 
permission, responses had been received from Torbay Design Review Panel (Design 
West) and the Geopark Management Group, both supporting the scheme; WSP on 
behalf of the Local Highway Authority which had proposed additional planning 
conditions relating to a road safety audit, cycle parking, pedestrian infrastructure, a 
Construction Management Plan and stopping up; and from Active Travel England who 
had proposed deferral requesting further assessment, evidence, revisions and 
dialogue particularly around the contraflow cycle lane being provided with physical 
protection from reversing vehicles or re-design to improve visibility and reduce the risk 
of conflict between motor vehicles and cyclists.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions as outlined within the submitted report; 



Planning Committee   Monday, 24 June 2024 
 

 

 
2. the inclusion of additional conditions relating to a road safety audit, pedestrian 

infrastructure, and stopping up;  
 
3. reconsidering the use of Condition 12 to reflect the overriding public 
 interest in carrying out the works; 
 
4. the final drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of 
 Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; and 

 

5. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to  light 
 following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
 Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
 necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 
 

58. Seabury Hotel, 11 Manor Road, Torquay (P/2023/0721)  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of existing hotel building and 
erection of 14 residential apartments, and associated parking and landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Mike Cowdery addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood 
Forum in support of the application.  Mr Alan Griffey addressed the Committee on 
behalf of the St Marychurch Community Partnership Steering Group in support of the 
application.  Mr Martin Hill addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised Members that since the submitted report 
was published, the underground recycling and waste storage plan had been replaced 
by a new proposed layout for waste storage points which were not located 
underground.  No further consultation had been undertaken in respect of the new 
proposed layout.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, 
 Housing and Climate Emergency; and 
 
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to  light 
 following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
 Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
 necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 24 June 2024 
 

 

59. Brunel Manor, Teignmouth Road, Torquay (P/2023/0606)  
 
The Committee considered an application for redevelopment and conversion of land 
at Brunel Manor including the conversion of Brunel Manor to provide 17 dwellings, the 
retention of Brunel Court and Brunel Lodge to provide 9 dwellings and the 
construction of 9 new dwellings, with associated parking, access and landscaping.  
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Mike Cowdery addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood 
Forum in support of the application.  Mr Ian Jewson addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the completion of a Section 106 agreement; 
 
2. the planning conditions outlined in the submitted report, with the final drafting of 

planning conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency; and 

 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to  light 
 following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
 Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
 necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 
 

60. Brunel Manor, Teignmouth Road, Torquay (P/2023/0616)  
 
The Committee considered an application for listed building consent for the 
conversion of Brunel Manor to provide 17 dwellings, including the redevelopment and 
conversion of land at Brunel Manor, the retention of Brunel Court and Brunel Lodge to 
provide 9 dwellings and the construction of 9 new dwellings, with associated parking, 
access and landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Mike Cowdery addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood 
Forum in support of the application.  Mr Ian Jewson addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions outlined within the submitted report, with the final drafting of 
 planning conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
 and Climate Emergency; and 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 24 June 2024 
 

 

2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to  light 
 following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
 Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
 necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


